The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the consolidated statement of

financial position of the Group as at 30 September 2019, which have been extracted from the Company’s

published interim results announcement for the six months ended 30 September 2019, and the consolidated

statement of financial position of the CAP Group as at 30 June 2019, which have been extracted from CAP’s

published interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2019, after giving effect to the unaudited pro forma

adjustments as described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in this supplemental circular.

– I-2 –

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
 as at

30 September
2019

CAP Group
as at

30 June
 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,399,151 50,573 (1,905) 1,447,819
Investment properties 1,839,102 2,844,470 4,683,572
Properties under development 1,398,001 – 1,398,001
Intangible assets – 3,031 5,018 8,049
Rights-of-use assets – 20,451 (1,636) 18,815
Investments in joint ventures 1,952,606 – 1,952,606
Investment in associates 79,353 – 79,353
Financial assets at fair value through
 other comprehensive income 799,472 – 799,472
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 111,096 – 111,096
Loans and interest receivables 27,298 – 27,298
Prepayments, other receivables and
 other assets 285,043 – 285,043
Deferred tax assets 9,925 – 9,925

Total non-current assets 7,901,047 2,918,525 10,821,049

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 1,943,149 – 1,943,149
Properties held for sale 930,337 1,831,105 173,239 2,934,681
Inventories 201,084 – 201,084
Trade and bills receivables 95,032 8,232 103,264
Loans and interest receivables 1,105,726 39,423 (21,618) 1,123,531
Prepayments, deposits and other
receivables 456,534 224,183 680,717
Cost of obtaining contracts 434 – 434
Financial assets at fair value through
 other comprehensive income 867,369 – (707,302) 160,067
Financial assets at fair value through
 profit or loss 234,235 2,259 (1,021) 235,473
Tax recoverable 8,947 – 8,947
Restricted bank balance 532,000 – (524,825) 7,175
Cash and cash equivalents 1,377,423 397,440 (71,917) (8,030) 1,694,916

7,752,270 2,502,642 9,093,438
Assets classified as held for sale 53,730 – 53,730

Total current assets 7,806,000 2,502,642 9,147,168

– I-3 –

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
 as at

30 September
2019

CAP Group
as at

30 June
 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 189,281 – 189,281
Other payables and accruals 314,912 618,359 35 (7,262) 926,044
Deposits received and receipts in advance 60,295 88,084 148,379
Contract liabilities 14,088 671,828 685,916
Bonds – 803,462 10,132 (787,320) 26,274
Promissory notes – 376,000 376,000
Lease liabilities 204,222 2,584 206,806
Interest-bearing bank and other
 borrowings 3,095,500 195,889 3,291,389
Provision for onerous contracts 16,581 – 16,581
Tax payable 302,162 75,641 377,803

Total current liabilities 4,197,041 2,831,847 6,244,473

NET CURRENT ASSETS 3,608,959 (329,205) 2,902,695

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
 LIABILITIES 11,510,006 2,589,320 13,723,744

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other
 borrowings 2,520,933 140,989 2,661,922
Bonds – 164,315 10,738 175,053
Lease liabilities 662,246 18,264 680,510
Convertible bonds – 239,348 9,518 (116,615) 132,251
Deferred tax liabilities 33,528 420,433 64,514 518,475
Other payables 18,871 – 18,871
Deposits received 3,677 – 3,677

Total non-current liabilities 3,239,255 983,349 4,190,759

Net assets 8,270,751 1,605,971 9,532,985

– I-4 –

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
 as at

30 September
2019

CAP Group
as at

30 June
 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of
 the parent
Share capital 173,975 99,531 (99,531) 173,975
Reserve 5,897,071 1,113,971 31,792 (986,889) (4,258) (5,061) 6,046,626

6,071,046 1,213,502 6,220,601

Non-controlling interests 2,199,705 392,469 47,987 677,189 (1,997) (2,969) 3,312,384

Total Equity 8,270,751 1,605,971 9,532,985

– I-5 –

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

Notes:

1. The financial information of the Group is extracted from the Company’s published interim results announcement for the six
months ended 30 September 2019. The financial information of CAP Group is extracted from CAP’s published interim report
of CAP for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

2. Notes to the pro forma adjustments

(a) The adjustment represents the fair value adjustment of identified assets and liabilities arising from purchase price

[…]

to measure the fair value of each of the identified assets and liabilities of CAP Group as at 30 June 2019.

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of CAP Group, as extracted from the valuation reports prepared
by the Valuer are as follow:

Carrying value
as at

30 June 2019 Adjustments

Fair value
as at

30 June 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 50,573 (1,905) 48,668
Investment properties 2,844,470 2,844,470
Intangible assets 3,031 5,018 8,049
Right-of-use assets 20,451 (1,636) 18,815

Total non-current assets 2,918,525 2,920,002

CURRENT ASSETS
Stock of properties 1,831,105 173,239 2,004,344
Trade and bills receivables 8,232 8,232
Loans and interest receivables 39,423 39,423
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 224,183 224,183
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,259 2,259
Cash and cash equivalents 397,440 397,440

Total current assets 2,502,642 2,675,881

– I-6 –

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Carrying value
as at

30 June 2019 Adjustments

Fair value
as at

30 June 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables and accruals 618,359 35 618,394
Deposits received and receipt advance 88,084 88,084
Contract liabilities 671,828 671,828
Bonds 803,462 10,132 813,594
Promissory notes 376,000 376,000
Lease liabilities 2,584 2,584
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 195,889 195,889
Tax payable 75,641 75,641

Total current liabilities 2,831,847 2,842,014

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (329,205) (166,133)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,589,320 2,753,869

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 140,989 140,989
Bonds 164,315 10,738 175,053
Lease liabilities 18,264 18,264
Convertible bonds 239,348 9,518 248,866
Deferred tax liabilities 420,433 64,514 484,947

Total non-current liabilities 983,349 1,068,119

Net assets 1,605,971 1,685,750

Non-controlling interests 392,469 47,987 440,456

– I-7 –

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
 FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(b) The adjustment represents the elimination of the share capital of CAP, CN, derivative financial instruments associated
with the CN acquired and pre-acquisition reserves of CAP Group and recognition of non-controlling interests, assuming
that the Proposed Transactions had taken place on 30 September 2019. The Proposed Transactions will result in the
Group’s interest in CAP raise beyond 51% and as a result, the assets and liabilities of CAP Group will be consolidated
into the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group.